## REFUSE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL

## 6. Littering

- 6-1 No person shall discard or deposit or permit any servant, agent or employee to discard or deposit in or on any street, lane, sidewalk, boulevard, walkway, bridge, watercourse, park, school yard or any other public or private property any handbill, circular, card, advertising matter, paper or plastic bag or container, candy bar wrapper, cardboard or paper box, bottle (glass or plastic), metal can, newspaper, tin foil, cellophane or any refuse or any like material in a manner that does or is likely to litter the City of Weyburn.
- 6-2 With the exception of parking tickets deposited or attached by the Chief of Police or any member of the Police Department authorized by the Chief of Police or by City Council, no person shall deposit on or in or attach to any vehicle parked in the City of Weyburn any material whatsoever.
- 6-3 No person shall attach to any power or telephone poles, including traffic light or light standards located within the City of Weyburn, any material whatsoever.
- 6-7 The owner of any property shall be responsible for picking up all material that accumulates on his premises that litters or tends to litter the City of Weyburn and if the said owner refuses to pick up said material upon being directed to do so by the City Engineer or a duly authorized employee of the City of Weyburn acting on his behalf, the said owner shall be subject to the penalty provided in Schedule A (item number 4) attached hereto.
- 6-9 No person shall operate any vehicle transporting ashes, garbage, refuse or other debris of any kind on any highway, street, lane or bridge in the City of Weyburn, unless the load is completely enclosed or covered with a securely fastened tarpaulin covering the load in such a manner that it shall be impossible for any part of the load of the said vehicle to become dislodged.
- 6-9-1 No person shall store, convey or cause to be conveyed on any street any garbage, offal from slaughter houses or butcher shops, swill or any waste of any offensive nature in a vehicle or container that is not properly constructed and covered so as to prevent the contents thereof from escaping.

## 9. Penalties and Orders

- 9-2 The Chief of Police or any member of the Police Department and/or a Bylaw Officer authorized by the Chief of Police or by City Council, shall have and is hereby granted power to issue citations for contraventions of Section 6 of this Bylaw, and the penalty provisions of Section 9-3 of this Bylaw shall apply to such violations.
- 9-3 Any person who violates any of the provisions of Section 6 of this Bylaw shall be guilty of an offence and liable on summary conviction to a fine as set out in Schedule A (item number 4a) attached hereto or such as shall from time to time be determined by Resolution of Council.
- 9-3-1 All fines, penalties and forfeitures mentioned in this Bylaw may be recovered and enforced with costs by summary conviction before a judge and, in default of payment, the person convicted may be imprisoned for a term of not more than 90 days, unless the fine or penalty is paid sooner.

- 9-3-2 This Bylaw may be enforced, and the contravention of any provisions of the Bylaw restrained, by any court on action brought by the City of Weyburn, whether or not any penalty is imposed for the contravention.
- 9-3-3 Conviction of a person for a contravention of any provision of this Bylaw does not relieve him from compliance with the Bylaw, and the convicting judge or justice of the peace shall, in addition to any fine imposed, order the person to perform, within a specified period, any act of work necessary for the proper observance of the Bylaw or to remedy the contravention of the Bylaw.
- 9-3-4 A person who fails to comply with an order made pursuant to Section 9-3-4 within the period specified in the order is guilty of an offence and liable on summary conviction to a fine as set out in Schedule A (item number 4c) attached hereto or such as shall from time to time be determined by Resolution of Council.
  - 9-4 Any person or persons guilty of an infraction of this Bylaw except Section 6 shall be liable to the penalties imposed by the City Bylaw No. 89-1746 (General Penalty Bylaw) through Schedule A (item number 4b) attached hereto, and to such further fine, order, or penalty as the convicting Magistrate may impose under Section 92 of the Urban Municipality Act, 1984 or as the same may from time to time be amended.
  - 9-5 All fines imposed under Section 9-3-1 of this Bylaw may be paid by a person contravening the Bylaw to the office of the City Comptroller/Treasurer within seven (7) days of being served with a Notice of Violation in Form A attached hereto, and on payment as so provided, that person is not liable for prosecution for the offence.